
YEO 

Decision No. _-..10.6"""7 __ 5 ... 7""9 ...... __ _ 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S!AT.E OF CALIFO~. 

Application of THE PACIFIC TELEPHONE ) 
AND TELEGRAPr:! COMPANY, a corporation,) 
for authority to establish extended ) 
service between certain of its ) 
exchanges in the Lodi area of San ~ 
Joaquin County and to withdraw 
message toll telephone service 
rates now in effect between said ) 
exchanges. ) 

) 

Application No. 45803 
(Filed September 23, 1963) 

Arthur T. George, M. D. L. Fuller, Jr., and Rich~rd 
'toT. OdS2;ers, for applicant. 

California Farm Bureau Federation, by Ralph Hubbard, 
interested party. 

Franklin G. Campbell and Paul Popenoe z .!r .. , for the 
Commission stal:£. 

OPINION -------
Public bearing in this ~tter was held before Commissioner 

Mitchell and Examiner Emerson on February 20, 1964, at Lodi. 'Ibe 

~tter was submitted on receipt of late-filed exhibits, the l~st 

of which 'to1as filed on Mareb 20, 1964, and is now ready for decision. 

Included in the record berein is the c~p1ete record made in 
1/ 

Application No. 44899.-

Applieantis presently providing excbange telephone 

service in LoCi, Thornton, Lockeford, Galt and Herald in San 

Joaquin County. Calls between sueh excbanges are toll calls, 

based upon the following r~tes: 

17 Heard in Eureka on February 4, 5 and 6, 1964. 

-1-



e 
.. ~. 45803 no 

Exchan~es Route Miles 
Initial 

3-Minute Rate 
Lodi - Galt 9 15¢ 
Lodi - Lockeford ... 

10~ Q 

Locli - Thornton 11 15¢ 
Galt - Herald 6 lO¢ 

Applicant proposes to provide extended excbange service 

bet:W'een Thornton, Lockeford, Galt and Loci, and between Her.:Jld and 

Gale, thus eliminating the above toll routes and cbarg~s. ~ order 

to offzct the loss of toll revenue, applicant proposes to increase 

flat rate cbarges in each of the exchanges ~y the amounts shown 

in the following tabulation. 

ProEoscd Monthlv Increases 

Lodi C'731t Herald Lockeford Thornton 
Business 

l-party $.25 $3.50 $1.25 $3.50 $4.00 2-party .15 2.65 1.15 2.65 3.15· 10-party .10 1.60 .85 1.35 1.85 PBX trunk .50 5.25 1.75 5.2$ 6.00 Farmer line .10 1 .. 70 .85 1 .. 4$ 1.95 
Residence 
l-party .. 10 .85 .60 .85 1.10 2-party .os .55 .55 .55 .80 4-party .05 .55 .55 .55 .80 

10-~arty .05 .55 .55 .55 .so Farmer line .. 05 .85 .40 .70 .95 

Applie~ntJs rate proposal would produce 2n increase of 

approximately $28,900 in exchange revenues. The differential cost 

study on which applicant relies is theoretical and understates the 

3c~1 immediate costs of extended service in several respects; 

.;)mong them being (1) the understatement of net added investment 

resulting fr~ an ovcrst~tcmcnt of the present value of plant 

removed, (2) tbe u~dcrstatemcnt of deprccietion eb~rges resulting 

from an assumed annui~y expense rathc-r than the straight-line 

depreciation charges used on applicant's books and (3) the f3ilurc 

-2-



e 
A. 45803 no 

to ~ke any allowance in the computed cost of added plant for spare 

capacity which will actually be installed. The net new cost of 

telephone plant chargeable to the proposed extended serving arrange­

ments would bring applicant's net plant devoted to excbange service 

in the extended area to a total of over $3~5797000. Under appli­

cant's plan> its exchange earnings would decline froc the 2.14 

percent exchange earnings before introduction of extended service 

:0 an estim2ted 1.91 percent ~fter cxter.ded service. This represents 

a r~venue deficiency of $l7,127 under appli~ant:s proposed rates. 

While the record shows subst~ntial public Ocsire for extended 

service and support for applicant's rate proposal> the record 

clearly shows thQt applicant's proposed excbange r~tes will not 

produce revenues sufficient to meet the costs of the new service 

and maintain even the below-average earnings which tbcarea now 

produces. Applicant bas underestimated its revenue requirements 

and in presenting its proposal to its subscribers it has failed to 

inform them of the rates which would be required to support the 

true costs of the service arrangement that they desire. 

The fundamental issue of rate spread ~y not be disposed 

of in this proceeding but "ri.ll be undertaken in Case No. 7409 

and Application No. 45726; however, it is f~ir and reasonable to 

require that the recipients of the new and improved e~enaed service 

arrangements proposed herein provide revenues sufficient to leave 

applicant's earnings position in no poorer condition than that 

presently prevailing. To do otherwise would be unfair to telephone 

subscribers elsewhere who "1ould receive no benefit from the nC"'...,. 

service but who would necessarily carry the burden of ~ki:g up 

for the additional revenue deficiency occasioned by tbe establish­

ment of applicant's pl.:ln in this area. Rates for the new. serving 

-3-



e 
A. 45803 no 

arrangement will be established ~t such level as Will mDke up the 

additio~l $17~127 deficiency necessary to ~intain an average 

earnings ratio of 2.14 percent in the combined exchanges. 

In view of the evidence~ the Commission finds that: 

1. ConSU'ml.'llation of applicant's proposed new serving arrange­

ments is in tbe public interest. 

2. Tbe increases in exchange telepbone rates authorized 

herein are justified and that existing rates, insofar as ebey 

differ from those authorized he=ein, will become unjust and unreaSO:l­

able on such date as ex.tended service is provided. 

!be Commission concludes tb~t the application herein 

should be granted, with rates for servi.ce thereunder as hereinafter 

set forth. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Applicant is ~uthorized to file with this CommiSSion, 

after the effective date of this order and in conformity with the 

provisions of General Order No. 96-A, tariffs revised to establish 

extended service between Galt and I.odi, between Lockeford and I.odi, 

between Thornton and Lodi and between Herald and Galt exchanges, 

with rates tberefor as set forth in Appendix A attached to this 

order and, on not less than five days! no~ice to the public'and to 

this COmmission, to make said revised'~riffs effective on such 

date as extended service is established in said exchanges .. 

2. Coincident with the effective date of the revised tariffs 

above authorized, applicant is autborized to cancel and withdr~w 

its present tariffs ::or message toll service applicable tbcrcto .... 

-4-



A. 45803 YPO 

3. the .aut"oorizatio:ls bereinabove granted will: lapse if 

applicant sba1lnot have establisbed the aforesaid extended service 

prior to ~anua~y 11 196&. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at _..;;;..J:;.;;~"""'.;.;. ~;':;-=o:;.:I''I;.::,,,,;..:;,:~;.;; .• ~~c.:...r ___ ) California) this j/$~ 

day of __ ' _1}t.:;;;;~;:;,:;:7;L..· __ ~, 1964. 
;, 

~~~t~~vtf~~~=O~~~~ __ _ 

d1dlbutaj;;/g~ 
CotI:!lnSSl.Otl.CrS 

i 

-5-



A. 45803 no 
Appendix A 
(Page 1 of 2) 

r~TES 

The presently effective rates for the Lodi, Gale, Herald, 
Lockeford and Thornton exchanges are changed to the rates set forth 
in this appendix. 

Schedule No. 4-T 
Individual and P~rty Line Service - Northern Califo~ 

: In<U"'r.i.d.ual. and. Party J..1ne : ~uburban : 
: Service : Service : Semipublic 
: Rat.e Per Menth : Rate Per lfoonth: Serviee 
: ~usiness : Resid.encc :Bu:=1ness :Res1d.encc : Individual Line 
: Ind. V'1-: l"hO- :I.."ld.1 ~- !"AO- :'Otlr-: Ten- : Ten- :Ra.te :!Y'~ 

Each Pr~: duaJ. :Party: d~.:al party party: ?arty : Party :Per : Ch:llX'gc 
Sta:tion : !.i.."l.1!! :t:L."'lO: ti!'l.e j--i.."l.e T..i."l.c: Line : tino :Y.onth :Per Day 

Cut $10.8$ $8.l.0 $$.l.$ SL..25 $3 • .$$ $6.85 $4.05 $2.00 
Herald 8.10 6.40 L..9$ 1...00 3.30 $.85 3.80 1.8S 
Lodi . 9.8S 7.L.O 1..9$ 3.75 3.05 5.8$ 3.55 1.60 
Lockeford 10.3$ 7.90 $.20 1..00 3 .. 30 6.35 3·80 1.80 
Thornton 10.8$ 8.1.0 5 .. 45 4.2.$ 3.55 6 .. 8$ 4.0$ 2.00 

Schedule No. 9-T 
Farmer Line Service - Northern california 

Rates Rate Per Month 
H.es1dcnce .J)us1ness 

Each Station: Service Sc-rvice 
Galt $1.85 $3.45 
Herald 1.30 2-.35 
1..0di 1.35 2.45-
Lockeford 1.60 2.95 
Tbornton 1.85- 3.45 

Schedule No. 13-T . . 
Pr~vate Branch Excbange !~~ Line Service - Northern 

California 

(1) Flat Rate Service 

(a) Cacmercial and Hotel Manual ~nd Dial PBX~ 
Business Key Station Dial PBX and Order 
Receiving Equipment Services: 

Each Trunk: 

Exchan~e 

Galt 
Herald 
Lodi 
Lockeford 
thornton 

( continued) 

Rate Per Month 

$16.25 
12.00 
14.75-
15.50 
16.25 

26¢ 
21¢ 
24¢ 
25¢ 
26¢ 



A. 45803 no 

Schedule No. 34-T 

Appendix A 
(Page 2 of 2) 

RP.TES 
( continued) 

Foreign Excbange Service - Nortbern California 

P..stes 

Rztes applicable to Foreign Excbange Service are authorized 
to be revised to reflect the above authorized changes. 



A 45803 

CONCURRING OPINION OF COMMISSIONER HOLOBOFF 

I concur. 

The effort to maintain the same rate of return after 

extended area service as before, together with the fact that the 

extended area service routes herein considered involve only con­

ti~~ous exchanges, remove much of the concern I heretofore expressed 

in my dissent in Decision No. 66352, dated November 19, 1963, in 

Application No. 44363. Furthermore, it now appears that a Commis­

sion decision on the issue of overall rate spread in Case No. 7409 

could reasonably coincide with the completion of the plant cha~ges 

necessary to implement this authorization. In these Circumstances, 

I am not as apprehensive that applic~~tTs customers elsewhere will 

be required to bear a possible undue burden of supplying its revenue 

requirements as I would be if the prospects were different. 

p~ERICK B .. Ho~mmissioner 

Dated July 21, 1964 
San Francis co, California 



.... 

,.," 

/ 
A.~.lJ.201;J c. 7300; A.453~7, A.45702, A.45S03 ~m 

I dissent as to each o~ the decisions issued today in 

the above matters. 

(1) The rates are high. As I pointed out: in my dissent 

to Decision 61868 in Application 42978 (58 C.P.tr.C. 643), such 

rates benefit heavy users, but they are at the expense of low-income 

subscribers, whose monthly minit:rlJm rates are thereby increased. For 

example, in the Mereed order the increase for one-party residence 

service in the te Grand Exchange is $1 .. 85 per month. That increase 

will be borne by those who have no need for the new extended 

"service" as well as by those who do desire it.. The result.s are 

all the more questionable in view of the fact that the new rates 

in all four orders arc substantially higher than those proposed 

by the company. 

(2) Rate of return is not an accurate standard for pre­

serving the status quo with respect to the deficient earnings of 

the exchanges in question.. Today's orders will increase the plant 

. investment in those exchanges, so that even with the same rate of 

return, the dollar deficiency in earnings will be increased. The 

burden which may ultimately be cast upon other exchanges (for 

example, Los Angeles and San Francisco) is better measured in terms 

of dollars, for it is dollars (not percent) which they will be 

called upon to contribute. 


